

No. 16-1023

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Appellants,
v.

SANDRA LITTLE COVINGTON, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

BRIEF OPPOSING MOTION TO AFFIRM

THOMAS A. FARR	PAUL D. CLEMENT
PHILLIP J. STRACH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,	ERIN E. MURPHY
NASH SMOAK &	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
STEWART, P.C.	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
4208 Six Forks Road	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Suite 1100	Washington, DC 20005
Raleigh, NC 27609	(202) 879-5000
ALEXANDER MCC. PETERS	paul.clement@kirkland.com
NORTH CAROLINA	
DEPARTMENT OF	
JUSTICE	
P.O. Box 629	
Raleigh, NC 27602	

Counsel for Appellants

March 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OPPOSING MOTION TO AFFIRM	1
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Issue The Special-Election Order	2
II. The Extraordinary Remedy Of A Special Election Is Improper.....	5
III. There Was No Constitutional Violation To Remedy, Especially In Light Of This Court's Decision In <i>Bethune-Hill</i>	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	5
<i>Bethune-Hill</i> <i>v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,</i> No. 15-680, Slip op. (U.S. Mar. 1, 2017).....	9, 11
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n</i> <i>v. Am. Express Co.,</i> 467 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>City of Cookeville v. Upper Cumberland</i> <i>Elec. Membership Corp.,</i> 484 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Cousins v. City Council of Chicago,</i> 503 F.2d 912 (7th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Gjersten v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs,</i> 791 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1986)	5, 6
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot,</i> 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	8
<i>Keller v. Gilliam,</i> 454 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1972)	8
<i>McClatchy Newspapers v. Cent. Valley</i> <i>Typographical Union,</i> 686 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>NAACP v. Hampton Cty. Election Comm'n,</i> 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	7
<i>NLRB v. Cincinnati Bronze, Inc.,</i> 829 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10

<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens,</i> 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	10
<i>Smith v. Beasley,</i> 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996)	6
<i>Vera v. Bush,</i> 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis,</i> 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	10
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	4
Other Authority	
Order, Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama, No. 12-cv-691 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 20, 2017), Dkt.318.....	4
